



**2023/0008(COD)**

25.4.2023

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 34**

### **Draft opinion**

**Younous Omarjee**

European statistics on population and housing, amending Regulation (EC) No 862/2007 and repealing Regulations (EC) No 763/2008 and (EU) No 1260/2013

Proposal for a regulation  
(COM(2023)0031 – C9-0010/2023 – 2023/0008(COD))

AM\_Com\_LegOpinion

**Amendment 1**  
**Yana Toom**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 7**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(7) To achieve the targets of the European Green Deal, the development and evaluation of effective policies require enhanced statistics relating to the energy use and efficiency of housing, detailed geographical data on the distribution of the population as well as deeper studies of the relationship between population and housing. With the COVID-19 pandemic the need for reliable, high frequency and timely statistics on deaths in the Union was manifested. While data needs were met with a voluntary data collection from Member States to the Commission (Eurostat), the Union needs an adequate mechanism for mandatory collection of such data within the European Statistical System (ESS) with the necessary frequency, timeliness and detail.

*Amendment*

(7) To achieve the targets of the European Green Deal, the development and evaluation of effective policies require enhanced statistics relating to the energy use and efficiency of housing, detailed geographical data on the distribution of the population as well as deeper studies of the relationship between population and housing. With the COVID-19 pandemic the need for reliable, high frequency and timely statistics on deaths in the Union was manifested. ***The spiralling cost of living brought by high inflation and energy prices has reaffirmed the need for accurate and comparable data on housing affordability in order to monitor the situation and adequately inform policy makers.*** While data needs were met with a voluntary data collection from Member States to the Commission (Eurostat), the Union needs an adequate mechanism for mandatory collection of such data within the European Statistical System (ESS) with the necessary frequency, timeliness and detail.

Or. en

**Amendment 2**  
**Peter Pollák**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 7**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(7) To achieve the targets of the European Green Deal, the development and evaluation of effective policies require

*Amendment*

(7) To achieve the targets of the European Green Deal, the development and evaluation of effective policies require

enhanced statistics relating to the energy use and efficiency of housing, detailed geographical data on the distribution of the population as well as deeper studies of the relationship between population and housing. With the COVID-19 pandemic the need for reliable, high frequency and timely statistics on deaths in the Union was manifested. While data needs were met with a voluntary data collection from Member States to the Commission (Eurostat), the Union needs an adequate mechanism for mandatory collection of such data within the European Statistical System (ESS) with the necessary frequency, timeliness and detail.

enhanced statistics relating to the energy use and efficiency of housing, detailed geographical data on the distribution of the population ***(including people in informal housing)*** as well as deeper studies of the relationship between population and housing. With the COVID-19 pandemic the need for reliable, high frequency and timely statistics on deaths in the Union was manifested. While data needs were met with a voluntary data collection from Member States to the Commission (Eurostat), the Union needs an adequate mechanism for mandatory collection of such data within the European Statistical System (ESS) with the necessary frequency, timeliness and detail.

Or. en

### **Amendment 3** **Peter Pollák**

#### **Proposal for a regulation** **Recital 10**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(10) The evaluation of existing statistics<sup>25</sup> on the population and housing censuses in the Union, statistics on international migration flows, migrant stocks and acquisitions of citizenship and demography statistics has shown that the current legal framework comprising Regulations (EC) No 862/2007<sup>26</sup>, (EC) No 763/2008<sup>27</sup> and (EU) No 1260/2013 of the European Parliament and the Council has led to significant overall improvements of statistics compared to the 2005 situation without the current legal framework in force. That framework, however, has potential for a lack of coherence and comparability, which should be addressed.

##### *Amendment*

(10) The evaluation of existing statistics<sup>25</sup> on the population and housing censuses in the Union, statistics on international migration flows, migrant stocks and acquisitions of citizenship and demography statistics has shown that the current legal framework comprising Regulations (EC) No 862/2007<sup>26</sup>, (EC) No 763/2008<sup>27</sup> and (EU) No 1260/2013 of the European Parliament and the Council has led to significant overall improvements of statistics compared to the 2005 situation without the current legal framework in force. That framework, however, ***does not capture adequately the scale of informal housing and*** has potential for a lack of coherence and comparability, which should be addressed.

---

<sup>25</sup> SWD(2023)13.

<sup>26</sup> Regulation (EC) No 862/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 July 2007 on Community statistics on migration and international protection and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 311/76 on the compilation of statistics on foreign workers (OJ L 199, 31.7.2007, p. 23).

<sup>27</sup> Regulation (EC) No 763/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 July 2008 on population and housing censuses (OJ L 218, 13.8.2008, p. 14).

---

<sup>25</sup> SWD(2023)13.

<sup>26</sup> Regulation (EC) No 862/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 July 2007 on Community statistics on migration and international protection and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 311/76 on the compilation of statistics on foreign workers (OJ L 199, 31.7.2007, p. 23).

<sup>27</sup> Regulation (EC) No 763/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 July 2008 on population and housing censuses (OJ L 218, 13.8.2008, p. 14).

Or. en

#### **Amendment 4**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Recital 19**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(19) The Union censuses should become more cost-effective through making full use of the rich set of administrative data available across the Member States or a combination of different sources including sources related to the Internet of Things (IoT) and provision of digital services. They should be also used to re-establish the demographic baseline ***and include surveys of the coverage of administrative data sources.***

##### *Amendment*

(19) The Union censuses should become more cost-effective through making full use of the rich set of administrative data available across the Member States or a combination of different sources including sources related to the Internet of Things (IoT) and provision of digital services. They should be also used to re-establish the demographic baseline.

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 5**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

## Proposal for a regulation

### Recital 20

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(20) Member States and the Commission (Eurostat) should have sustainable access to the widest possible range of data sources to produce European statistics on population and housing of high quality and in a cost-effective manner. In this regard, it is crucial that national statistical authorities get timely access and are able to use promptly the administrative data owned by public administrations at national, regional and local level, in accordance with Article 17a of Regulation (EC) No 223/2009. For example, statistics on energy efficiency of buildings can be based on administrative data relating to the issuance of energy certificates of buildings under Directive 2010/31/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council. The national statistical *institutes also need to be involved* in decisions concerning the design and redevelopment of relevant administrative data sources to ensure that they can be further reused for compilation of official statistics.

---

<sup>31</sup> Directive 2010/31/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 May 2010 on the energy performance of buildings (OJ L 153, 18.6.2010, p. 13).

#### *Amendment*

(20) Member States and the Commission (Eurostat) should have sustainable access to the widest possible range of data sources to produce European statistics on population and housing of high quality and in a cost-effective manner. In this regard, it is crucial that national statistical authorities get timely access and are able to use promptly the administrative data owned by public administrations at national, regional and local level, in accordance with Article 17a of Regulation (EC) No 223/2009. For example, statistics on energy efficiency of buildings can be based on administrative data relating to the issuance of energy certificates of buildings under Directive 2010/31/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council.<sup>31</sup> ***Owners of administrative data sources should involve*** national statistical ***offices*** in decisions concerning the design and redevelopment of relevant administrative data sources to ensure that they can be further reused for compilation of official statistics.

---

<sup>31</sup> Directive 2010/31/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 May 2010 on the energy performance of buildings (OJ L 153, 18.6.2010, p. 13).

Or. ro

## Amendment 6

### Peter Pollák

## Proposal for a regulation

### Recital 30

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(30) When data sharing entails processing of personal data according to Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>37</sup> or Regulation (EU) 2018/1725, the principles of purpose limitation, data minimisation, storage limitation and integrity **and** confidentiality should be fully applied. In particular, data sharing mechanisms based on privacy enhancing technologies that are specifically designed to implement these principles should be preferred over direct data transmission.

---

<sup>37</sup> Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) (OJ L 119, 4.5.2016, p. 1).

*Amendment*

(30) When data sharing entails processing of personal data according to Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>37</sup> or Regulation (EU) 2018/1725, the principles of purpose limitation, data minimisation, storage limitation and integrity, confidentiality **and impartiality** should be fully applied. In particular, data sharing mechanisms based on privacy enhancing technologies that are specifically designed to implement these principles should be preferred over direct data transmission.

---

<sup>37</sup> Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) (OJ L 119, 4.5.2016, p. 1).

Or. en

**Amendment 7**  
**Yana Toom**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 34**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(34) European statistics on population and housing should evolve to take into account emerging data needs stemming from changing policy priorities, as well as changes in the demographic, migratory, social or economic situation in the Union. The Commission (Eurostat) should undertake pilot studies assessing the feasibility of the adaptations concerned as appropriate and should take into account

*Amendment*

(34) European statistics on population and housing should evolve to take into account emerging data needs stemming from changing policy priorities, as well as changes in the demographic, migratory, social or economic situation in the Union. The Commission (Eurostat) should undertake pilot studies assessing the feasibility of the adaptations concerned as appropriate and should take into account

aspects such as costs and administrative burdens on Member States and the availability of appropriate data sources.

aspects such as costs and administrative burdens on Member States and the availability of appropriate data sources.

***When preparing these studies, the Commission should ensure the representativeness of the studies at Union level, in particular with regard to regional differences.***

Or. en

## **Amendment 8**

**Yana Toom**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 8 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(8a) ‘hard-to-reach population groups’ means groups of individuals for whom a real or perceived barrier exists for full and representative inclusion in the collection of statistical data;***

Or. en

#### *Justification*

*A definition for hard-to-reach groups is necessary to clarify the groups that Member States have to pay attention to under Art. 12(2).*

## **Amendment 9**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 10**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(10) ‘conventional dwelling’ means a premise at a fixed location that is designed for permanent human habitation but that is not intended for institutional or collective housing;***

***(10) ‘conventional dwellings’ are structurally separate and independent premises in fixed locations that are designed for permanent human habitation and which at the reference date are (a)***



*being used as a residence or (b) unoccupied or (c) used as a secondary or seasonal dwelling. ‘separate’ means surrounded by walls and covered by a roof or ceiling in such a way that one or more persons can reside there independent of others. ‘independent’ means with direct access from a street or stairway, passage, corridor or land.*

Or. ro

*Justification*

*We suggest that the definition which has to date been used in censuses be retained, as it is clearer. Besides this, the definition proposed would exclude collective households living in conventional dwellings from numbering among such conventional dwellings.*

**Amendment 10**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 11**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(11) ‘building intended for habitation’ means a permanent structure comprised of one or more conventional dwellings or which is intended for institutional or collective housing.**

**deleted**

Or. ro

**Amendment 11**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 12**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(12) ‘household’ means a group of two or more persons who share living quarters or *other specific resources*; or an**

**(12) ‘household’ means a group of two or more persons who share living quarters or an individual person who does not form**

individual person who does not form part  
of any other household;

part of any other household;

Or. ro

*Justification*

*We suggest that the words ‘other specific resources’ be deleted from the definition. This concept is far too broad and could be interpreted in a variety of ways.*

**Amendment 12**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 13**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(13) ‘family’ means **a group of** two or more persons who **live in** the same household and who are related through **parenthood or through marital**, registered or consensual union partnership;

*Amendment*

(13) ‘Family **unit**’ means two or more persons who **belong to** the same household and who are related through **marriage, are partners in a** registered **or** consensual union partnership, **or as parents and children**;

Or. ro

**Amendment 13**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 20**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(20) ‘statistical unit’ means **one member of a universe of entities**, namely **persons, objects or events about which data are collected and statistics are ultimately compiled**;

*Amendment*

(20) ‘statistical unit’ means the **basic observation unit**, namely **a natural person, household, family unit, abode or conventional dwelling**;

Or. ro

**Amendment 14**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 3 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. The population base shall include all usually resident persons, regardless of citizenship or whether the person is or was formerly stateless, **and regardless of whether the person's residence or stay is authorised or permitted by the relevant authorities.**

*Amendment*

2. The population base shall include all usually resident persons, regardless of citizenship or whether the person is or was formerly stateless;

Or. ro

*Justification*

*Consistency with Recital 9 of Regulation (EC) No 862/2007 on Community statistics on migration and international protection: 'This Regulation does not cover estimates of the number of persons illegally resident in the Member States. Member States should not provide such estimates or data on such persons to the Commission (Eurostat) ...'*

**Amendment 15**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 3 – paragraph 6 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

6. When applying the definition of usual residence, Member States **shall** use:

*Amendment*

6. When applying the definition of usual residence, Member States **may** use:

Or. ro

**Amendment 16**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 1 – point c**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(c) *families*;

(c) *family units*;

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 17**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 4 – paragraph 1 – point e**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(e) *buildings intended for habitation*,  
living quarters and conventional dwellings.

(e) living quarters and conventional  
dwellings.

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 18**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 1 – point c**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(c) *families* and households.

(c) *family units* and households.

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 19**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

The Commission shall adopt implementing  
acts to specify the *technical properties* of  
the data sets and metadata to be provided

The Commission shall adopt implementing  
acts to specify the *content* of the data sets  
and metadata to be provided to the

to the Commission (Eurostat). #Those implementing acts shall specify the following technical elements, where appropriate:

Commission (Eurostat). Those implementing acts shall specify the following technical elements, where appropriate:

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 20**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 1 – point d**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(d) *provision* deadlines;

(d) *forwarding* deadlines;

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 21**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 18(2) at least **12** months before the beginning of the relevant reference time, except for the population and housing census for which the implementing acts shall be adopted at least 24 months before the beginning of the year in which the reference date falls.

Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 18(2) at least **24** months before the beginning of the relevant reference time, except for the population and housing census for which the implementing acts shall be adopted at least 24 months before the beginning of the year in which the reference date falls.

Or. ro

#### **Amendment 22**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Member States shall produce European statistics on population and housing ***quarterly***, every six months, annually and multi-annually, and in a decennial population and housing census.

*Amendment*

1. Member States shall produce European statistics on population and housing every six months, annually and multi-annually, and in a decennial population and housing census. ***Data may be provided in the form of preliminary results and may be subject to revision;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 23**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 5**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

5. The first reference date for which annual statistics on the topic ‘population stocks’ are to be provided shall be 31 December **2025**. The first reference time for which any other statistics under this Regulation are to be provided shall be in **2026**.

*Amendment*

5. The first reference date for which annual statistics on the topic ‘population stocks’ are to be provided shall be 31 December **2026**. The first reference time for which any other statistics under this Regulation are to be provided shall be in **2027**.

Or. ro

**Amendment 24**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 8 – paragraph 2 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. When Member States publish statistics required by this Regulation at national level ahead of the provision deadlines established in accordance with

*Amendment*

2. When Member States publish statistics required by this Regulation at national level ahead of the provision deadlines established in accordance with

Articles 5(5) and 7(5), they **shall** provide them to the Commission (Eurostat) as follows:

Articles 5(5) and 7(5), they **may** provide them to the Commission (Eurostat) as follows:

Or. ro

## **Amendment 25**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 8 – paragraph 2 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) statistics of quarterly and six-monthly periodicity at the latest by up to **one** working **day** after the national publication;

*Amendment*

(a) statistics of quarterly and six-monthly periodicity at the latest by up to **seven** working **days** after the national publication;

Or. ro

## **Amendment 26**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 8 – paragraph 2 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) statistics of annual periodicity at the latest by up to **three** working days after the national publication;

*Amendment*

(b) statistics of annual periodicity at the latest by up to **fourteen** working days after the national publication;

Or. ro

## **Amendment 27**

**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 8 – paragraph 2 – point c**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) statistics of multi-annual and decennial periodicity at latest by up to **seven** working days after the national publication.

*Amendment*

(c) statistics of multi-annual and decennial periodicity at latest by up to **twenty-one** working days after the national publication.

Or. ro

**Amendment 28**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Member States shall assess and monitor the quality of their data sources, ***including of administrative records and other appropriate sources used.***

*Amendment*

2. Member States shall assess and monitor the quality of their data sources;

Or. ro

**Amendment 29**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. Member States shall continuously develop innovative sources and methods and use them to improve statistics compiled under this Regulation provided that they allow for producing statistics that meet the quality requirements laid down in Article 12.

*Amendment*

3. ***If need be,*** Member States shall continuously develop innovative sources and methods and use them to improve statistics compiled under this Regulation provided that they allow for producing statistics that meet the quality requirements laid down in Article 12.

Or. ro



**Amendment 30**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 10 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. National authorities in charge of administrative data sources relevant for the purposes of this Regulation shall allow reuse of these data in time and frequency sufficient to produce and submit statistics within the deadlines and compliant with the specific quality requirements according to this Regulation. The timely access to administrative records, as well as its operational modalities, shall be included in cooperation agreements to be established between those national authorities and the national statistical authorities.

*Amendment*

1. National authorities in charge of administrative data sources relevant for the purposes of this Regulation shall allow reuse of these data in time and frequency sufficient to produce and submit statistics within the deadlines and compliant with the specific quality requirements according to this Regulation. The timely access to administrative records, as well as its operational modalities, shall be included in cooperation agreements to be established between those national authorities and the national statistical authorities. ***National authorities holding administrative data sources shall provide the data to the national statistical offices on the basis of a unique statistical identifier or a personal identification number (PIN), where applicable;***

Or. ro

**Amendment 31**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 12 – paragraph 2 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

***(b) capture or estimate hard-to-reach population groups;***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

Or. ro

**Amendment 32**  
**Daniel Buda, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 19 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Where the application of this Regulation, or the delegated or implementing acts adopted pursuant thereto, requires major adaptations to be made to a Member State's national statistical system, the Commission may grant, by means of implementing acts, derogations to Member State, for a maximum duration of **two** years.

*Amendment*

1. Where the application of this Regulation, or the delegated or implementing acts adopted pursuant thereto, requires major adaptations to be made to a Member State's national statistical system, the Commission may grant, by means of implementing acts, derogations to Member State, for a maximum duration of **five** years.

Or. ro

**Amendment 33**  
**Yana Toom**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 20 – paragraph 1 – point 3 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(3a) in Article 2(1), point (d) is replaced by the following:**

**'citizenship' means citizenship as defined in Article 2(1) of Regulation EU No XXXX/2023 [insert reference to COM (2023)31/ 2023/0008 (COD)]**

Or. en

*Justification*

*This amendment will ensure legal consistency.*

**Amendment 34**  
**Yana Toom**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex 1 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Domain	Topic	Detailed topic	Periodicity	Reference time (date or period)
Demography	Population stocks	The person's basic characteristics	6M	30.06.YY and 31.12.YY
			A	31.12.YY
			MA	31.12.YY
			D	31.12.YY
		The person's socio-economic characteristics	A	31.12.YY
			MA	31.12.YY
			D	31.12.YY
			D	31.12.YY
	Fertility	Births	Q	Month
		Legally induced abortions <sup>1</sup>	A	Year
			A	Year
	Mortality	Deaths	Q	Month, Week
		Infant deaths	A	Year
			A	Year
			A	Year
		Late foetal deaths	A	Year
	Partnerships	Marriages and registered partnerships	A	Year
		Characteristics of persons entering a marriage or registered partnership	A	Year
		Divorces and terminated registered partnerships	A	Year
			A	Year
	Migration	Immigrants	Q	Month
		Emigrants	A	Year
			A	Year
			A	Year
	Acquisition and loss of citizenship of EU MS and the Union	Persons who acquired citizenship	A	Year
		Persons who lost / gave up citizenship	A	Year
			A	Year
Housing	Living quarters	Living quarters characteristics	D	31.12.YY
	Conventional dwellings	Basic building characteristics	MA	31.12.YY
			D	31.12.YY
		Energy related building characteristics	MA (A from 2031 onwards)	31.12.YY
			D	31.12.YY
			D	31.12.YY
	Occupied conventional dwellings	Characteristics of occupied conventional dwellings	D	31.12.YY
		Usage of occupied conventional dwellings	D	31.12.YY
Families and households	Families	Family characteristics	D	31.12.YY
	Households	Household characteristics	A	31.12.YY
			MA	31.12.YY
		The person's household situation	A	31.12.YY
			D	31.12.YY

<sup>1</sup> To be provided on a voluntary basis.

*Amendment*

Domain	Topic	Detailed topic	Periodicity	Reference time (date or period)	
Demography	Population stocks	The person's basic characteristics	6M	30.06.YY and 31.12.YY	
			A	31.12.YY	
			MA	31.12.YY	
			D	31.12.YY	
		The person's socio-economic characteristics	A	31.12.YY	
			MA	31.12.YY	
			D	31.12.YY	
	Fertility	Births	Q	Month	
		Legally induced abortions <sup>2</sup>	A	Year	
			A	Year	
	Mortality	Deaths	Q	Month, Week	
		Infant deaths	A	Year	
			Late foetal deaths	A	Year
			Partnerships	Marriages and registered partnerships	A
	Characteristics of persons entering a marriage or registered partnership	A		Year	
	Divorces and terminated registered partnerships	A		Year	
	Migration	Immigrants	Q	Month	
		Emigrants	A	Year	
			Internal migration	A	Year
			Acquisition and loss of citizenship of EU MS and the Union	Persons who acquired citizenship	A
	Persons who lost / gave up citizenship	A		Year	
	Housing	Living quarters	Living quarters characteristics	D	31.12.YY
		Conventional dwellings	Basic building characteristics	MA	31.12.YY
D				31.12.YY	
Energy related building characteristics			MA (A from 2031 onwards)	31.12.YY	
			D	31.12.YY	
<i>Affordability related building characteristics</i>			<i>MA</i>	<i>31.12.YY</i>	
		<i>D</i>	<i>31.12.YY</i>		
Occupied conventional dwellings		Characteristics of occupied conventional dwellings	D	31.12.YY	
	Usage of occupied conventional dwellings	D	31.12.YY		
Families and households	Families	Family characteristics	D	31.12.YY	
	Households	Household characteristics	A	31.12.YY	
			MA	31.12.YY	
		The person's household situation	A	31.12.YY	

			D	31.12.YY
--	--	--	---	----------

Or. en

---

<sup>2</sup> To be provided on a voluntary basis.